
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held in the Jeffery Room, 
Guildhall on Monday, 22 June 2009 at 6:00 pm. 

 
D Kennedy 

Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
 1. APOLOGIES    
   

 2. MINUTES    
   

 3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES    
   

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
   

 5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD 
BE CONSIDERED   

 

   

 6. ANNUAL AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT   

  Report of Director of Finance and Support  
 

I. Procter 
X8757 

   

 7. KPMG INTERIM REPORT   

  Report of External Auditor   

D. Brett 
External 
Auditor 
(KPMG) 

   

 8. THE 2008/09 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT   

  Joint Report of the Chief Executive, Director of Finance and 
Support and the Borough Solicitor. 
 

D. 
Kennedy  
X 7726 
I. Procter 
X8757 
F. 
Fernandes 
X7334 

   

 9. THE 2008/09 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS   

  Report of Director of Finance and Support   

I. Procter 
X8757 

   

 10. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

  THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE 
IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES 
OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY SECTION 100(1) OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST SUCH 
ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE 
PARAGRAPH OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  

 

   



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/15/06/09 

 
 

Audit Committee 

 
AGENDA STATUS: Public 
 
 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Directorate: 
 
 

 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
22 June 2009 
 
Finance and Support – Finance and 
Assets 
 
Councillor Malcolm Mildren 
 
N/A 

 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1  To present a summary of the activities undertaken by the Audit Committee in 

2008/09 and reflect on its effectiveness. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Audit Committee review and comment on the 2008/09 Annual Audit 

Committee Report and refer this report to Council for information. 

 
3. Issues and Choices 
 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 It is best practice for the Audit Committee to annually review its activity, 

effectiveness and report to Council on its work.  

3.1.2 The committee met six times during 2008/09 and this report summarises the 
subject areas covered in the meetings. 

3.1.3 There are standing agenda items for each committee meeting, such as an 
external audit from KPMG and internal audit update from PWC.  With the 
appointment to the Risk and Business Continuity post in the latter end of 
2008/09, risk and business continuity is also now a standing item. 

 
 

Report Title 
 

ANNUAL AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

Item No. 

6 Appendices 

Agenda Item 6



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/15/06/09 

Special Reviews 
 
3.1.4 Special meetings were arranged during 2008/09 when deemed necessary, 

such as on the 30th April 2008, there was a special meeting convened to 
review the risk analysis of the Balloon Festival that was taking place in August 
2008.  The committee reviewed the budget, risks and probed for reassurance 
that the event was being managed appropriately.  

 
3.1.5 Another special review has also taken place on a subject area in private 

session. 
 

Reports and Service areas called in to committee 
 
3.1.6 The committee also calls in responsible officers to address the committee 

where there has been a significant control weakness identified by Internal 
Audit or there has been lack of progress in implementing audit 
recommendations.  The bullet points below list these areas: 

 
• Capital Programme 
• Council debt 
• Benefits overpayments 
• Council Tax debt 
• Housing Rents debt 
• Bank Reconciliations 
• Payroll 
• IBS Project update 
• The Council’s write off policy 
• Risk Management policy 
• Westbridge Stores 
• Building control costs 
• NNDR (Business Rates) report review 
• Council Tax report review 
• Fixed Assets 
• Electrical Services 
 
[...]
onstant review. The Chair of the Committee has 
had (or had the opportunity to) private discussions with the Section 151 
Officer, the Head of Finance and Assets and the lead auditor from the external 
auditors. 

 
4.2.3 There are no particular issues that need to be brought to the attention of those 

charged with governance following the committee’s work in 2008/09. 
 
4.3     Legal 
 None 
 
4.4     Equality 

 N/A 
 
4.5     Consultees (Internal and External) 

Chair of the Audit Committee, Director of Finance and Support. 
 

 
4.6     How the Proposals deliver Priority Outcomes 

 N/A 
 
4.7     Other Implications 

 None 
 

 
5.       Background Papers 
 
5.1  2008/09 committee papers. 
 
 
 
 

Gavin Chambers, Head of Finance and Assets. 



Audit Committee Template/15/06/09 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 
AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 
 
Audit Committee Meeting Date: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 

  
22nd June 2009 
 
NO 
 
Finance and Support  
 
Cllr Malcolm Mildren 
 

 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To present to committee the external auditors report on the interim audit work 

carried out to date on the 2008/09 statement of accounts. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 As noted in the attached report and summarised in Appendix A. 
 

 
3. Issues and Choices 
 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 The attached report summarises KPMG’s planning and interim audit work in 

relation to the 2008/09 financial statements.  A significant proportion of their 
accounts audit is completed but further work will follow the completion of the 
Council’s financial statements.  The report covers the areas of work done to 
date and makes recommendations. 

 
3.2 Issues 
 
 

Report Title 
 

KPMG Interim Report 2008/09 

Item No. 

7 Appendices 

Agenda Item 7



Audit Committee Template/15/06/09 

3.2.1 Recommendations have been made in respect of this review in Appendix A of 
the attached report.  A review of prior year recommendations is mad
[...]
tabase

The Authority should restrict the 
number of users with high level access 
to the Revenues & Benefits database.  
It should also review quarterly access to 
the database so that leavers’ access is 
removed.

8 (two)

Generic access accounts

Generic access accounts should be 
closed and individual accounts be 
assigned to users for Northgate and 
IRAS.

9
(one)

HRA rent collection reporting

The Authority’s HRA financial 
monitoring should systematically 
include details on rent collection and 
arrears. The reports should include 
details of arrears for both current and 
former tenants.



9© 2009 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member 
firms affiliated with KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved. This document is confidential and its circulation and use are restricted. 

KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative. 

Appendices
Appendix B: Prior year recommendations

This appendix summarises the progress made to implement the recommendations identified in our ISA 260 
2007/08 report

No. Risk Issue and recommendation Management response Officer and due 
date Status at May 2009

1 (two)

Working papers and the 
accounts closedown process

The Authority should review its 
accounts closedown timetable 
and consider whether sufficient 
time is built into the timetable to 
produce working papers.

The accounts closedown 
timetable is reviewed every year 
to adjust for known issues. The 
closedown timetable for 2007/08 
was affected by the changes to 
fixed asset accounting which had 
a knock-on effect on the revenue 
account because of capital 
charges. This resulted from 
errors in the software employed 
by the Council and the resultant 
delays affected most areas of 
the timetable.  This issue could 
not have been foreseen when 
the timetable was produced. A 
review will be undertaken as 
normal.

Bill Lewis

February 2009

The Authority has 
reviewed its 
closedown 
timetable and has 
chosen not to use 
the fixed asset 
register to compile 
the accounts this 
year.  We will 
review this at our 
final visit in August.

We have discussed 
the provision for 
doubtful debts with 
the authority and 
will review at our 
final visit in August.

3
(one)

HRA rent collection reporting

The Authority’s HRA financial 
monitoring should systematically 
include details on rent collection 
and arrears. The reports should 
include details of arrears for both 
current and former tenants.

Reporting to members on the 
collection of rent is already being 
developed and will be 
incorporated into regular budget 
monitoring reports alongside the 
reporting on garage rents which 
has already been introduced as a 
pilot.

Phil Morrison

March 2009

This
recommendation 
has not been 
implemented.  We 
therefore re-iterate.

4
(two)

Records of debtor and creditor 
balances

The Authority should review its 
year-end accounting processes 
for debtor and creditor balances 
to ensure that there is a clear trail 
to supporting evidence.

The Authority recognises that 
more improvements are 
necessary in this area. These 
improvements are to be built in 
during the review of the financial 
system and the inyear
reconciliations of balance sheet 
accounts which are being 
introduced.

Bill Lewis

February 2009

We have discussed 
this with officers 
and agreed the 
need for clearly 
presented balances 
for our final visit.

5
(two)

Building control account 
charges

The Authority should undertake a 
review of charges for work 
operated through its building 
control account so that 
regulations are complied with 
and the account breaks even 
over a three year period.

The charges will be reviewed 
during the 2009/10 budget 
setting process. Charges will be 
revised if the Authority is able 
commercially to do so.

Ann Davies

February 2009

We have requested 
information on this 

[...]
posal is not 
accounted for correctly.

Officers are proposing to 
account for the sale as a capital 
receipt.  We have requested 
further information but have not 
as yet been provided with any. 
Therefore we will conclude on 
this at our final accounts visit.

Single Status

The process of implementing Single Status 
has significant potential financial implications. 
These include the one-off costs of settling 
back pay claims, and also the ongoing 
increased payroll costs which typically arise 
from the revised pay structures.

The Authority has faced significant challenges 
in its work to implement the changes, and this 
has caused the implementation timetable to 
be delayed.  This increases the financial risk to 
the Council.

Failure to implement the Single Status 
agreement would expose the Council to 
the risk of equal pay claims, which would 
in themselves have a significant effect on 
its financial standing.

The delay in implementation also creates 
uncertainty in financial and workforce 
planning.



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/15/06/09 

 
 

Audit Committee 

 
AGENDA STATUS: Public 
 
 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Directorate: 
 
 

 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
22 June 2009 
 
Finance and Support – Finance and 
Assets 
 
Councillor Malcolm Mildren 
 
N/A 

 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1  To present the 2008/09 Annual Governance Statement to the Cabinet. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Audit Committee review the 2008/09 Annual Governance Statement 

and indicate whether there are any concerns arising that need to be brought to 
the attention of the Cabinet 

 
3. Issues and Choices 
 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations (A&AR) 2003, as amended in 2006,  

require the Council to formally approve the Statement of Accounts by 30th 
June.  This includes the adoption of the Annual Governance Statement. 

3.1.2 The system on internal control is designed to manage risk to a reasonable 
level rather than 
[...]
ssary to ensure that decision makers have confidence 
in the data presented to them. 
 
Performance information is made widely available. All Councillors are provided 
with the monthly performance reports. Notice Boards across all council premises 
are used to display performance information, ensuring that staff who do not use 
computers can still access up to date information on the performance of each 



Appendix 1 

 7 

service area. The reports are also placed on the Council’s website so that 
members of the public can access the information. 
 
At a political level performance is monitored by Portfolio Holders each month in 
meetings with Directors and Heads of Service. Monthly performance reports are 
presented to each meeting of Cabinet by the Portfolio Holder for Performance, 
advised by officers. These reports focus on performance against priority 
indicators in addition to an overview of performance against all indicators. Focus 
is placed on those measures where performance has improved or deteriorated 
over the previous month. The reports also set out an analysis of quartile 
performance so that the Council’s performance levels can be compared to the 
levels of the best performing Councils.  
 
The Performance Management Framework clearly sets out the flow of 
management information and accountability across the Council. The framework 
is reviewed annually to ensure that it remains fit for purpose. 
 
At employee level we have established an Employee Development Scheme so 
as to jointly agree employee objectives and identify training and development 
needs.  The Scheme provides for an annual appraisal at which past performance 
is reviewed, and also provides for regular monitoring of performance during the 
year. 
 
Each year, the Council produces a report, setting out our performance against 
our corporate objectives.  
 
Through reviews by external auditors, external agencies, Internal Audit, and 
internal review teams, the Council constantly seeks w
[...]
s now included with the monthly performance reports as part of the CPR 
scheme referred to above.  
 
Certain services during 2008/09 were monitored via the Government Monitoring 
Board.  Improvements have been made to Finance, Culture and Leisure and the 
Revenue and Benefits services, that have shown the necessary progress to 
disengage from this process.  Housing and Planning Services currently remain 
part of the GMB monitoring, but the necessary improvements have been  
undertaken, no meetings have been necessary recently and it is believed that full 
disengagement is imminent. 
 
Following the senior management restructuring, the revised structure was 
adopted and commenced from October 2008.  All posts at Director and Head of 
Service levels have been recruited to. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Appendix 1 

 20 

6.0  Certification by the Leader of the Council, Chief Executive, Director 
of Finance and the Monitoring Officer. 

 
 
 
 
Signed:      Signed: 
 
 
 
Date:       Date: 
 
 
Councillor Tony Woods    David Kennedy 
Leader of the Council     Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed:      Signed: 
 
 
 
 
Date:       Date: 
 
 
Isabell Procter     Francis Fernandes  
Director of Finance (S151 Officer) Borough Solicitor/Monitoring 

Officer 
 



 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 
AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Audit Committee Meeting Date: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 

  
22 June 2009 
 
No 
 
Finance and Support 
 
Malcolm Mildren 
 

 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To present the 2008/09 Statement of Accounts to the Audit Committee. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the committee review the 2008/09 statement of accounts and indicate 

whether there are any concerns arising that need to be brought to the attention of 
the committee. 

2.2 That the revised general fund balance be noted. 
2.3 That subject to any comments arising at 2.1 above that Cabinet be 

recommended to adopt the 2008/09 statement of accounts. 
 

 
3. Issues and Choices 
 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 require the Council to formally 

approve the Statement of Accounts by 30th June. 
 
3.1.2 The detailed format of the statement of accounts follows guidance issued by 

CIPFA/LASSAC.  The format of the statement can change from year to year to 
reflect new requirements or changes in best practice. 

 

Report Title 
 

2008/09 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

Item No. 
9 Appendices 

1 

Agenda Item 9



3.1.3 The attached statement of accounts at Annex A will be presented to the 
external auditor on 30th June 2009 and will thereafter be available to the 
general public through the statutory deposit period.  During this time members 
of the public may view documents and ask questions. 

 
3.1.4 Any material changes arising from the audit of the 2008/09 accounts will be 

reported back to the Audit Committee in September. 
 
3.2 Issues 
 
General Fund 

3.2.1 The General Fund working balances total £2.0m as identified within the 
Statement of Accounts at Annex A (page 29).  The Council also holds 
General Fund earmarked reserves of £8.2m to mitigate specific business risks 
as identified within the Statement of Accounts at Annex A (page 66 Note 35 
e).  Taking the Council’s financial position into account and the inherent risks 
in the 2008/09 budget along with potential risks relating to single status, the 
minimum prudent level of working balance should be £2.0m.  This will be 
reviewed during 2009/10. 

 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 

3.2.2 The outturn position for the HRA shows an accumulated in year surplus of 
£492k giving a level of working balances of £6.1m as identified within the 
Statement of Accounts at Annex A (page 81).  The Council also holds an HRA 
earmarked reserve of £8.2m to finance future capital expenditure and the 
potential PFI set-up costs of £175k as identified within the Statement of 
Accounts at Annex A (page 66 Note 35 e). 

 
The Collection Fund 

3.2.3 The collection fund had an in year surplus of £143k resulting in an overall 
fund deficit of £803k.  It was estimated in January 2009 that the deficit would 
be £553k and this was apportioned between precepting authorities and the 
proportion relating to this council (£86k) was included when setting the 
budgets for 2009/10.  The balance will be carried forward into the 2009/10 
collection fund and will form part of the calculation of surpluses and deficits for 
setting the 2010/11 budget. 

 
 
3.3 Choices (Options) 
 
3.3.1 The committee is invited to review the 2008/09 statement of accounts and 

indicate whether there are any concerns arising that need to be brought to the 
attention of Cabinet and Council. 

3.3.2 The committee is asked to note the revised general fund balance. 
3.3.3 The committee is asked, subject to any comments arising at 3.3.1 above, to 

recommend that Council adopt the 2008/09 statement of accounts. 
 
 
4. Implications (including financial implications) 
 



4.1 Policy 
 
4.1.1 The statement of accounts summaries the Council’s Financial Position as at 

31st March 2009. 
 

 
4.2 Resources and Risk 

 
4.2.1 The statement of accounts summaries the Council’s Financial Position as at 

31st March 2009. 
 
4.2.2 The Council’s General fund working balance as at 31st March 2008 was 

£2.0m.  Balances which have been earmarked for use are £8.2m. 
 
4.2.3 There are Comprehensive Performance Assessment implications on the 

timing of the approval of the statement of accounts and the annual 
governance statement. 

 
 
4.3 Legal 
  
4.3.1 The statement of accounts is a statutory document which needs to be 

approved by the Council by 30th June 2009 in respect of the 2008/09 financial 
year. 

 
4.4 Equality 
 
4.4.1 None 
 
 
4.5 Consultees (Internal and External) 

 
4.5.1 Internal – Management Board, Heads of Service, and Internal Audit. 

4.5.2 External – The attached statement of accounts at annex A will be presented to 
the external auditor on 30th 
[...]
The Statement Of Accounts 

- 96 - 

(This page is intentionally blank) 


	Agenda
	6 Annual Audit Committee Report
	7 KPMG Interim Report
	NBC interim report 0809

	8 The 2008/09 Annual Governance Statement
	Draft as at 150609.doc item 8

	9 The 2008/09 Statement of Accounts
	Statement of Accounts 2008 09 for audit committee combined




Minutes of the meeting


 
Audit Committee Minutes - Monday, 22 June 2009 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 22 June 2009 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Yates (Deputy Chair, in the Chair); Councillors De Cruz, Davies, 

Palethorpe, Garlick (for Perkins), B. Markham (for Hawkins).  
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Hawkins.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 2nd June 2009 were signed by the Chair.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.  
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

There were none.  
 

6. ANNUAL AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

The Director of Finance and Support submitted the 2008/09 Annual Audit Committee Report 
and elaborated thereon. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted and referred to Council for information.  
 

7. KPMG INTERIM REPORT 

The External Auditor submitted a report on the interim work carried out to date on the 
2008/09 statement of accounts.  Officers responses to the reports recommendations had 
now been received.  The External Auditor noted in particular the situation in respect of 
implementing Single Status would have an impact both financially and operationally. There 
was also reference to the impact on performance indicators, this was also likely to vary 
across services. 
 
The Director of Finance and Support, in answer to a question, stated full bank 
reconciliations had been carried out for 2008/09 and are being carried out on a monthly 
basis in 2009/10.  In respect of the HRA rent collection reporting there had been problems 
with the interface of the software.  This had now been resolved and arrears details for both 
current and former tenants would be produced. 
 
Resolved:  That the report be received.  
 

8. THE 2008/09 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

The Director of Finance and Support submitted a report setting out the 2008/09 Annual 
Governance Statement and elaborated thereon.   This year the Heads of Service had been 
given the opportunity to highlight issues of concern however, no significant matters had 



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Monday, 22 June 2009 

been raised. 
 
The Director of Finance and Support confirmed the external Auditors would rotate from 
KPMG to the Audit Commission.  As of 1st April 2009 the Audit Commission would be 
dealing with matters and KPMG would be responsible for matters prior to 31st March 2009. 
 
Resolved:  That Cabinet be informed that the Committee do not wish to bring to their 
attention any concerns on the 2008/09 Annual Governance Statement.  
 

9. THE 2008/09 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

The Director of Finance and Support submitted a report appending the 2008/09 Statement 
of Accounts and confirmed that there would be a four week statutory public inspection 
period where the public would be able to ask questions directly of the External Auditor.  The 
External Auditors would then bring a further report back to the Committee with any changes.  
Afterwards it would go to Cabinet and Council to be approved and published by 30th 
September 2009.  These details would also be available via the Council’s website. 
 
The Director noted that the RSG and the NNDR were prescribed by Government. 
 
The Director noted that the Collection Fund and property values had been affected by the 
recession. 
 
In response to a question the Director indicated that in respect of the former Blueberry diner 
site EMDA had not so far requested repayment of the grant for its demolition but that the 
Council is continuing to monitor the situation. 
 
In response to a further question the Director commented that General Fund Earmarked 
reserves stood at approximately £8 million being earmarked for specific situations, and there 
is £2 million in General Fund working balances. 
 
Other questions were asked and responses given on LOBOs, the Collection Fund, creditors 
and debtors. 
 
Resolved:   

1) That the report be received and that the revised General Fund balance be 
noted. 

 
Recommended:  
1) That Cabinet be informed that the Committee does not wish to bring to their 

attention any concerns in respect of the 2008/09 Statement of Accounts. 
2) That Cabinet be recommended to adopt the 2008/09 Statement of Accounts. 
 

The Deputy Chair noted that Councillor Perkins was now to be the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance.  On behalf of the Committee he thanked Councillor Perkins for his work as Chair 
and expressed best wishes for his new role as Portfolio Holder.  
 

The meeting concluded at 18.40 
 
 


